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June 23, 2025 

 

The Honorable Doug Burgum 

Department of the Interior  

1849 C Street, N.W. 

Washington D.C. 20240 

Dear Secretary Burgum: 

We are writing to urge you in the strongest possible terms to maintain all existing protections 

contained in the 20-year administrative withdrawal of federal lands and minerals within the 10-

mile buffer zone around Chaco Culture National Historical Park (NHP). Chaco is a UNESCO 

World Heritage Site and merits the highest levels of protection.  For more than fifteen years, 

members of the undersigned groups, representing thousands of New Mexicans and Americans 

across the country, have been working to safeguard the Greater Chaco landscape, in support of 

the efforts of the All Pueblo Council of Governors and numerous individual Pueblos and Tribes 

and their tribal members.  

The Greater Chaco landscape is central to the identity and spiritual life of many Indigenous 

communities in the Southwest and represents centuries of Pueblo history. The current mineral 

withdrawal was achieved after years of collaborative efforts by Tribal Nations, the All Pueblo 

Council of Governors, advocates, Indigenous and frontline organizations, and elected officials. 

This carefully crafted protection represents a balanced approach that safeguards sacred sites 

and places while respecting Tribal sovereignty—with no restrictions placed on allottees  or 

private landowners, who can still freely use and develop their own lands.  



This sacred landscape has already suffered tremendous harm. Over the past few decades, the 

Bureau of Land Management has leased over 90 percent of federal lands surrounding Chaco 

Culture National Historical Park (NHP) for drilling. Oil and gas companies have drilled more than 

37,000 wells in the area and built a sprawling network of roads spanning 15,000 miles—five 

times the distance from Los Angeles to New York. This expanding development has destroyed 

significant cultural sites and transformed others into industrial parks. Pollution from flares and 

leaking infrastructure endanger the health of the Indigenous and frontline communities who 

have lived in the area for centuries. Additionally, gas flaring lights up Chaco Culture NHP’s night 

skies, which are protected by an International Dark Sky designation.  

However, oil and gas development starts to become much less pervasive beginning about 10 

miles from the boundary of Chaco Culture NHP, and the 10-mile protection zone is helping to 

ensure that roughly 4,200 known archaeological, cultural, and historic sites are protected. Only 

20 percent of the protection zone has been surveyed for cultural resources, so the actual 

number of sites is certainly much higher. Reducing the area of mineral withdrawal to a 5-mile 

zone, for example, would place over half of these sites at risk.  

We have been proud to stand in solidarity with the All Pueblo Council of Governors, frontline 

community members, and many other Indigenous peoples and nations to support efforts to 

protect the Greater Chaco landscape, as well as the 160,000 people and organizations across 

the country who filed comments in support of the withdrawal in 2022.  

For all of these reasons, we respectfully urge you to maintain the existing 20-year 

mineral withdrawal that protects the Greater Chaco region from new oil and gas leasing on 

federal lands and minerals within the 10-mile buffer zone and take further steps to protect 

cultural resources and Native communities in the broader Chaco landscape from the ongoing 

impacts of oil and gas development. 

Chaco Canyon transcends politics—it is a place of reverence that is beloved throughout our 

nation. The 20-year mineral withdrawal represents years of careful tribal consultation, a tribally 

led ethnographic study, collaborative design, and thoughtful balancing of multiple uses. It 

provides essential protection for sacred sites and cultural resources while respecting Tribal 

sovereignty and development rights. 



We urge you to maintain this vital protection and honor the years of public engagement that led 

to this landmark decision. The stakes could not be higher for the preservation of this 

irreplaceable cultural landscape and the health and well-being of surrounding communities. 

We look forward to your response and stand ready to provide any additional information you 

may need. 

Paul F. Reed 

New Mexico State Director 

Archaeology Southwest 

preed@archaeologysouthwest.org 

Melanie Aranda 

Chief Operating Officer 

Center for Civic Policy 

melanie@civicpolicy.com 

Romir Lahiri 

Associate Program Director 

Conservation Lands Foundation 

romir@conservationlands.org 

Teresa Martinez 

Executive Director 

Continental Divide Trail Coalition 

tmartinez@cdtcoalition.org 

Carmichael Dominguez 

Hispanic Organizer 

EarthKeepers 360 

carmichaeldominguez@yahoo.com 

Ellen Montgomery 

Great Outdoors Campaign Director 

Environment New Mexico 

Lmontgomery@environmentnewmexico.org 



Patrick Nolan 

Executive Director 

Friends of Organ Mountains-Desert Peaks 

director@organmtnfriends.org 

Allyson Siwik 

Executive Director 

Gila Conservation Coalition 

allysonsiwik@gmail.com 

Sally Smith 

President 

Gila Resources Information Project 

sallysmithisnow@gmail.com 

Carlos Matutes 

State Director 

GreenLatinos New Mexico 

 carlosmatutes@greenlatinos.org 

Maude Dinan 

New Mexico Program Manager 

National Parks Conservation Association 

mdinan@npca.org 

Andrew Black 

Public Lands Field Director 

National Wildlife Federation 

BlackA@nwf.org 

Keegan King 

CEO 

Native Land Institute 

keegan@native-lands.org 

Judith Le Blanc 

Executive Director 



Native Organizers Alliance 

judith@nativeorganizing.org 

Virginia Necochea 

Executive Director 

New Mexico Environmental Law Center 

vnecochea@nmelc.org 

Sally Paez 

Staff Attorney 

New Mexico Wild 

sally@nmwild.org 

Jesse W. Deubel 

Executive Director 

New Mexico Wildlife Federation 

Jesse@nmwildlife.org 

Chela Garcia Irlando 

Executive Director 

Next 100 Coalition 

director@next100coalition.org 

Alexandra Merlino 

Executive Director 

Partnership for Responsible Business 

alex@prbnewmexico.org 

Julia Bernal 

Executive Director 

Pueblo Action Alliance 

julia@puebloactionalliance.org 

Miya King-Flaherty 

Program Manager 

Sierra Club Rio Grande Chapter 

miya.king-flaherty@sierraclub.org 



Eli Cuna 

Executive Director 

The Semilla Project 

eli@semillastrategies.org  

Vidal E. Gonzales 

Owner and Founder 

The Uncivilized Outdoorsman LLC 

vidalbaseball@gmail.com 

Michael Casaus 

New Mexico State Director 

The Wilderness Society 

michael_casaus@tws.org 

Christopher Ramirez 

Executive Director 

Together for Brothers 

christopher@togetherforbrothers.org 

 

Cc: Senator Martin Heinrich 

 Senator Ben Ray Luján 

 Representative Teresa Leger Fernández 

 Representative Melanie Stansbury 

 Representative Gabe Vasquez 

 Melanie Barnes 

 Maureen Joe 

 Jeff Tafoya 

 

 


